
 

N:\RESOLUTIONS\Change Orders\2018\Dakota Excavating Change Order 17.doc 

RESOLUTION 
of the 

BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 
Resolution No. 2018-124   

 
Council Meeting Date:   04-23-2018   Date Adopted:  04-23-2018        
      
 
TITLE: RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #17 FOR DAKOTA 

EXCAVATING CONTRACTORS, INC., IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF 
$9,700.00 FOR THE OAKWOOD PARK ATHLETIC FIELD 
RENOVATION PROJECT 

 
 
Councilperson  Madden  submitted the following resolution, which was duly seconded 
by Councilperson  Geoffroy. 
 
 

WHEREAS,  Dakota Excavating Contractor’s original contract amount was 

$1,297,000.30 for the project commonly known as “Oakwood Park Athletic Field 

Renovation”; and 

WHEREAS, Change Order #1 in the amount of $34,435.00 was approved for 

additional irrigation system and sod area between the two fields; and 

WHEREAS, Change Order #2 in the amount of $45,000.00 was not approved for 

the removal and replacement of an 8’ fence adjacent to the sewerage treatment plant; 

and 

WHEREAS, Change Order #3 in the amount of $30,000.00 was not approved for 

the removal and installation of new scoreboard, to be provided by others; and 

WHEREAS, Change Order #4 in the amount of $11,800.00 was approved for the 

purchase and installation of two (2), 25’ high foul poles; and 

 WHEREAS, Change Order #5 in the amount of $6,600.00 was approved for the 

removal of old and installation of a new flagpole at a new location; and 

 WHEREAS, Change Order #6 in the reduction amount of $16,601.00 was 

approved for changes in actual quantity of soil removed, changes to design of drainage 

pipe of the lower field, installation of 6’ high fence to replace the planned 4’ high fence, 

and rehabbing existing manholes instead of replacing with new ; and 

WHEREAS, Change Order #7 in the amount of $10,800.00  was approved to 

pave four (4) stone bleacher pads that were originally planned to be DGA only; and 

WHEREAS, Change Order #8 in the amount of $3,200.00 was approved to add 

two (2) additional 12’ x 12’ bleacher pads for the lower soccer field; and 

WHEREAS, Change Order #9 in the amount of $1,500.00 was approved to add 

a 12’ x 14’ shed pad to be located behind the upper baseball field; and 

WHEREAS, Change Order #10 in the amount of $3,600.00 was approved to add 

a 14’ x 24’ shed pad to be located near the horse-shoe pit adjacent to the lower field; 

and 

WHEREAS, Change Order #11 in the amount of $37,500.00 was approved to 

add an additional 24,000 SF of DGA parking area adjacent to Roessner Place; and 



 

N:\RESOLUTIONS\Change Orders\2018\Dakota Excavating Change Order 17.doc 

WHEREAS, Change Order #12 in the amount of $4,400.00 was approved to 

repave the driveway (2,400 sf) from Park Place to the upper baseball field; and 

WHEREAS, Change Order #13 in the amount of $8,600.00 was approved to add 

200 linear feet of 4’ wide asphalt walking path from Roessner Place to the right field foul 

pole of the upper field; and 

WHEREAS, Change Order #14 in the amount of $8,400.00 was approved for the 

removal and replacement of the existing asphalt walkway from the basketball courts 

near the lower field parking lot to the lower field; and 

WHEREAS, Change Order #15 in the amount of $36,120.00 was approved for 

the removal and replacement of the roof on the upper field shack, including the 

demolition and removal of internal non-structural items; and 

WHEREAS, Change Order #16 in the amount of $2,000.00 was approved to add 

a 12’ wide double gate in the lower field fencing. 

WHEREAS, Change Order #17 in the amount of $9,700.00 is requested for the 

installation of additional chain link fencing and fence wall overhangs; and 

WHEREAS, based upon the review of Change Orders #17 Borough Engineer 

agrees with the requests and is recommending Change Orders #17. 

WHEREAS, funds for Change Order #17 in the amount of $9,700.00 are 

available from the following accounts: 

 

C-04-55-975-370-303850            $9,700.00 

 

and have been certified by the Chief Financial Officer; and 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Borough Council of 

the Borough of New Providence, County of Union and State of New Jersey that Change 

Orders #17 for Dakota Excavating Contractor, Inc., in the total amount of $9,700.00, be 

approved for the project commonly known as “Oakwood Park Athletic Field 

Renovation”. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED Mayor and Borough Clerk be authorized to sign 

same.  

  APPROVED, this 23
rd

 day of April, 2018. 



 

N:\RESOLUTIONS\Change Orders\2018\Dakota Excavating Change Order 17.doc 

RECORD OF VOTE 
 
 

 
I hereby certify that the above resolution was adopted at a meeting of the Borough  
Council held on the 23

rd
 day of April, 2018. 

 
 
  
Wendi B. Barry, Borough Clerk 

 
  
 

 
 

 
   AYE 

 
    NAY 

 
   ABSENT 

 
 NOT VOTING 

 
GENNARO     X      

 
 

 
GEOFFROY X         

 
 

 
KAPNER X       

 
  

MADDEN X       
 

  
 
MUÑOZ   X        

 
 

ROBINSON X   
 
 

MORGAN    TO BREAK COUNCIL TIE VOTE 




	2018-124 Dakota Excavating Change Order 17
	Dakota Excavating Change Order 17 bkp

